

No. 21-429

IN THE
In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Petitioner,

vs.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHEROKEE
NATION, CHICKASAW NATION, CHOCTAW
NATION OF OKLAHOMA, MUSCOGEE
(CREEK) NATION, AND SEMINOLE NATION
OF OKLAHOMA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

ROBERT H. HENRY
ROBERT H. HENRY
LAW FIRM
512 N. Broadway Ave
Suite 230
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 516-7824
rh@rhenrylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel in Signature Block

April 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Nations Are Fully Engaged in Cooperation with Willing Partners to Implement <i>McGirt</i>	4
II. The State’s Attack on Tribal Sovereign Interests Would Undermine Years of Progress Relying on Tribal-State Cooperation.....	19
III.State Criminal Jurisdiction Has Not Helped Indians in Oklahoma or Elsewhere.	22
IV.Protecting Indians and Tribal Sovereignty are Congress’s Responsibilities, and It is Acting to do Both.	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	27
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 30, 499 P.3d 771, <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1136 (2022).....	1
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	2
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	21
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 8, 485 P.3d 250, <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 934 (2022).....	1
<i>In re Haney</i> , 1990 OK AG 32, 1991 WL 567868.....	21
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel.</i> <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	31
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	2
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	31
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	22
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,</i> 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	30, 31
<i>Pierson v. Ray,</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	31-32
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	32
<i>Ross v. Neff,</i> 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Sharp v. Murphy,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) (per curiam)	13
<i>Sizemore v. State,</i> 2021 OK CR 6, 485 P.3d 867, <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 935 (2022).....	1
<i>Spears v. State,</i> 2021 OK CR 7, 485 P.3d 873, <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 934 (2022).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Fent v. State ex rel. Okla. Water Res. Bd.,</i> 2003 OK 29, 66 P.3d 432	21
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace,</i> 2021 OK CR 21, 497 P.3d 686, <i>cert denied sub nom. Parish v. Oklahoma,</i> 142 S. Ct. 757 (2022).....	1
<i>State v. Kepler,</i> No. CF-2014-3952 (Okla. Dist. Ct. July 20, 2021), <i>pet. for cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 932 (2022)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989)	21
<i>State v. Ortner</i> , No. CF-2018-000213 (Okla. Dist. Ct. guilty plea Sept. 5, 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Forty-Three Gallons of Whiskey</i> , 93 U.S. 188 (1876).....	30
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	30
<i>United States v. Kepler</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00276-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 10, 2022).....	8
<i>United States v. Ortner</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00237-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. convicted May 18, 2021).....	23
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711, 713 (1946).....	21
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	1
STATUTES, TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1152	2, 13, 30
§ 1153	21
§ 1162	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1162(a)	27-28
§ 3624(b)(1).....	7
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1304	13, 32
§ 1323	32
§ 1326	32
§ 2812	4, 31
§ 2812(b)(1)-(2).....	4
§ 2812(d)-(e)	4-5
1832 Treaty of Washington with the Creek, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat. 366	2
1855 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611	2, 29-30
1856 Treaty of Washington with the Creeks and Seminoles, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699.....	2, 30
Addendum Approving Cross-Deputization Agreement Between Hughes Cnty. & Muscogee (Creek) Nation (July 27, 2017).....	16-17
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. W	
§ 804(3)(B)	32-33
§ 813	33
Okla. Stat. tit. 21	
§ 13.1	7
§ 99	15
§ 99a(D).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Stat. tit. 57	
§ 138(A)	7
§ 138(D)(2).....	7
§ 138(E)	7
§ 332.7(C)	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 68	
§ 346	20
§ 500.63	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 74	
§ 150.12A-1(A) to (C).....	24
§ 1221(B)	20
§ 1221(C)(1).....	20
§ 1221(D)(1).....	16
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1837, 1987-2040	7
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333.....	2, 29
Treaty of Doaksville, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573	2
Treaty of Fort Gibson, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	2
Treaty of New Echota, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478	2, 30
Treaty of Payne’s Landing, May 9, 1832, 7 Stat. 368	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 3091, 117th Cong. (2021).....	34
House Comm. on Appropriations, Explanatory Statement Regarding H.R. 2471 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Division B (Mar. 9, 2022), https://bit.ly/3u2uVRw	33
House Comm. on Appropriations, Explanatory Statement Regarding H.R. 2471 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Division E (Mar. 9, 2022), https://bit.ly/3LAAYCW	33
House Comm. on Appropriations, Explanatory Statement Regarding H.R. 2471 Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Division G (Mar. 9, 2022), https://bit.ly/3qZHwmB	33
COURT FILINGS	
Am. J., <i>United States v. Clark</i> , No. 6:18-cr- 00070-RAW (E.D. Okla. Apr. 29, 2021), ECF No. 114.....	7-8
Br. of Amicus Curiae Choctaw Nation of Okla., <i>Oklahoma v. McCurtain</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1222 (2022) (No. 21-773).....	19
Compl., <i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Dillard</i> , No. CF-2021-0849 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Aug. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3wZQLXC	18
Compl., <i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Watashe</i> , No. CF-2021-1241 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Nov. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/3J2rAGg	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE-2 (N.D. Okla. plea filed Oct. 15, 2021), ECF No. 52	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer</i> (2013), https://bit.ly/3NIa5ib	<i>passim</i>
Admin. Office of U.S. Cts., <i>The Judiciary</i> <i>Fiscal Year 2022 Congressional Budget</i> <i>Summary</i> (2022), https://bit.ly/3K5BmZA	33
Adriana Rezal, <i>Where Most Native Americans Live</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Nov. 26, 2021, 7:30 AM), https://bit.ly/3wVcQqt	24-25
Affidavit of Kevin Dellinger (Apr. 4, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Dzuvp0	12
Affidavit of Richard Phillips (Oct. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3u0c1up	10, 11, 12
Affidavit of Roger Wiley (Nov. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3LAXQCa	11, 18
Affidavit of Shannon Prescott (Oct. 4, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DCERoa	11
Affidavit of Valerie Devol (Apr. 4, 2022), https://bit.ly/3LDfRzH	10, 12, 13
Angie Debo, <i>And Still the Waters Run</i> (1940)..	22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Arvo Mikkanen, Ass't U.S. Att'y, W. Dist. Okla., <i>Federal Cross Deputization Of Law Enforcement in Indian Country</i> (Sept. 2020), https://bit.ly/3JXmwol	15
Ashlyn Brothers, <i>Oklahoma Special Agent Says FBI Faces Challenges in 3 Categories</i> , Newson6 (Feb. 14, 2022, 9:53 PM), https://bit.ly/3K8XzWL	6, 8
Barry Porterfield, <i>Tribal Pact Good for Sheriff</i> , Pauls Valley Democrat (Dec. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3dcUJkJ	19
Bob Melton, <i>Seminole Lighthorse Contributes \$100,000 to 911 System Upgrade</i> , Seminole Producer (Feb. 11, 2022), https://bit.ly/37aL91S	17-18
<i>BOCC Approves New Jail Contract with Seminole Nation</i> , Seminole Producer (Dec. 29, 2021), https://bit.ly/3uNsRMA	12
Cameron Langford, <i>Federal Judiciary Calls on Congress to Add New Judgeships in Oklahoma</i> , Courthouse News Serv. (Sept. 28, 2021), https://bit.ly/3wVbKLn	6, 15
Choctaw Nation Sovereignty for Strong Communities Comm'n, <i>Commission Report April 2021</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3qWXyhg	14-15, 17
Chris Casteel, <i>Oklahoma Population Falls Just Short of 4 Million in the 2020 US Census Count</i> , Oklahoman (Apr. 26, 2021, 3:27 PM), https://bit.ly/3uPm2Kh	24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Crime in the United States 2013</i> , FBI, https://bit.ly/36Ok1WM	24
Curtis Killman, <i>Tulsa U.S. Attorney’s Office Adds 24 Prosecutors to Help with Surge in Cases Due to McGirt Ruling</i> , Tulsa World (updated Nov. 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3iYre9b	6
Cynthia L. Cooper, <i>Judging Jurisdiction</i> , ABA J. (Apr. 1, 2022, 3:45 AM), https://bit.ly/3iUPuJr	27
David Grann, <i>Killers of the Flower Moon</i> (2017) ..	23
Derrick James, <i>Choctaw Nation’s Top Prosecutor Outlines McGirt Process</i> , McAlester News-Capital (Apr. 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/2Xm6Vvf	12
Duane Champagne, <i>Social Order and Political Change: Constitutional Governments Among the Cherokee, the Choctaw, the Chickasaw, and the Creek</i> (1992)	2
Editorial, <i>McGirt Not Causing Sky to Fall as State Leaders, Law Enforcement Claim</i> , Tulsa World (Feb. 22, 2022), https://bit.ly/3ud7TaV	18-19
Gov. J. Kevin Stitt, State of the State Address (Feb. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3jgiM5v	29
Jacob Factor, <i>Missing and Murdered Indigenous People Movement Gains State and Federal Recognition</i> , Tulsa World (Jan. 30, 2022), https://bit.ly/3LTuBLd	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Joe Tomlinson, <i>Promised Land Recap</i> , NonDoc (Sept. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/3FOnJMG	28
Kyle D. Dean, <i>The Economic Impact of Tribal Nations in Oklahoma Fiscal Year 2019</i> (2022), https://bit.ly/38spRxH	20
Kyle Hopkins, <i>A ‘Blight’ of Domestic Violence Deaths Strikes Alaska Villages</i> , Anchorage Daily News (updated Feb. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3NEX4pA	28
Kyle Hopkins, <i>Looking for Alaska’s ‘Rural’ State Police Force?</i> , Anchorage Daily News (Dec. 31, 2019), https://bit.ly/3LGq12J	28
Lawrence A. Greenfield & Steven K. Smith, Bureau of Justice Stats., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>American Indians and Crime</i> (1999), https://bit.ly/3u1RbuX	27
Letter from Kyle B. Haskins, Interim Att’y Gen., Muscogee (Creek) Nation, to Marcia Maxwell, Sheriff, Hughes Cnty. (Feb. 15, 2022), https://bit.ly/3J3oNfW	17
Liz Gray, <i>U.S. DOJ Seeks to Work with MCN</i> , Mvskoke Media (Dec. 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3JXmSLn	15
Lorraine Halinka Malcoe & Bonnie M. Duran, <i>Intimate Partner Violence and Injury in the Lives of Low-Income Native American Women</i> (2004), https://bit.ly/3iVTZ6o	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Matt Ballard, Opinion, <i>Oklahoma Will Lose Its Prosecutors if We Do Not Fund Them</i> , Oklahoman (Apr. 3, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Kdqhpt	13
Max Bryan, <i>DOJ Funds Special Attorneys in Cherokee Territory</i> , Sw. Times Record (Oct. 1, 2020, 5:18 PM), https://bit.ly/3iWHVld	14
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma Supreme Court Decision</i> , Choctaw Nation of Okla., https://bit.ly/3DB7G45	10, 11, 13, 16
Michael Overall, <i>The Cherokee Nation’s Budget Will Hit a Record \$3 Billion as the Tribe Responds to COVID and McGirt</i> , Tulsa World (updated Oct. 22, 2021), https://bit.ly/3apJHaj	9
Mose A. Herne, et al., <i>Homicide Among American Indians/Alaska Natives, 1999-2009</i> , 131 Pub. Health Reps. (2016), https://bit.ly/3j10G76	26-27
Office of Crim. Just. Stats., Okla. State Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in Oklahoma 2020</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/35wZKEq	23-24
OMB, <i>Appendix: Budget of the U.S. Government Fiscal Year 2023</i> (2022), https://bit.ly/35xodth	34
Press Release, Cherokee Nation, Cherokee Nation Expands Criminal Justice Capabilities (n.d.), https://bit.ly/3uSh3bB	10, 12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Cherokee Nation, Cherokee Nation Files 1000th Case in Tribal Court Following McGirt Ruling (June 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3v1g6NX	9
Press Release, Chickasaw Nation Pub. Rels. Off., Chickasaw Nation Expands Criminal Justice Capabilities (Mar. 11, 2022), https://bit.ly/3K6QtSB	11, 12, 16, 17
Press Release, Choctaw Nation Pub. Rels., Choctaw Nation Chief Announces Formation of Sovereignty Committee (Sept. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2YWFxVx	10
Press Release, Love Cnty. Sheriff’s Office, Sheriff’s Office Swears in As Federal Officers (Aug. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3JXmNax	14
Press Release, U.S. Att’y, E. Dist. Okla., Jimcy McGirt Sentenced to Life Imprisonment (Aug. 25, 2021), https://bit.ly/3J1y5JI	8
Press Release, U.S. Att’y, E. Dist. Okla., Patrick Dwayne Murphy Found Guilty By Federal Jury (Aug. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DyVvVy	8
Press Release, U.S. Att’y, N. Dist. Okla., Tribal Special Assistant U.S. Attorneys Join U.S. Attorney’s Office to Prosecute Crimes in Indian Country (Dec. 10, 2014), https://bit.ly/3NM5Thh	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rebecca Najera & Whitney Bryen, <i>Ida’s Law: The Promise, Limitations of Oklahoma’s Pursuit of Justice for Indigenous People</i> , Okla. Watch (Jan. 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/3LAFfWP	25
<i>Recent Spike in Federal Criminal Prosecutions on Indian Lands</i> , Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse Univ. (July 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3J0JDwv	9
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole Encourages State-Tribal Relations Over State Challenges to McGirt</i> , Norman Transcript (July 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3mNaftI	29
Ronet Bachman, et al., <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and the Criminal Justice System</i> (2008), https://bit.ly/3Dx35zU	24
Ryan Love, <i>Two Men Charged with 60 Counts of Wildlife Crimes in Cherokee Nation</i> , 2News Okla. (updated Jan. 28, 2022), https://bit.ly/3J491lc ..	16
Tina Norris, et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The American Indian and Native Alaska Population: 2010</i> (2012), https://bit.ly/3Kg8cqE	27
<i>Tribal Compacts and Agreements</i> , Okla. Sec’y of State, https://bit.ly/3u1PZYv	15-16
